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Introduction 

At Horizon International School, we ensure that all students 

have a broad, balanced and relevant education which provides 

continuity, progression and takes individual differences into 

account. We focus not only on the acquisition of knowledge, 

but the development of the learning skills that are 

fundamental to success in a fast-paced world. Our curriculum 

reflects our belief that challenge for all and inclusivity are not 

mutually exclusive ideas. 

Our Secondary Curriculum draws upon the best elements of the English National Curriculum, 

combined with the breadth of subjects which are appropriate to an international school in Dubai. 

The curriculum we offer is unique to HIS; it has been crafted by the expertise of our subject 

specialists and evolves year upon year as we continue to strive to be the best at getting better. 

The aim of our curriculum is to challenge and inspire all learners to develop their skills and nurture 

values through a love of learning so they can responsibly embrace the diverse challenges of 

tomorrow. Through our curriculum we strive for interconnectedness; making strong links between 

subjects and disciplines whilst understanding that relationships are key to success.  

 

 

 

 

 

The purpose of this document is to ensure that both students and parents have access to the big 

picture of learning in the secondary school, with overviews of curriculum content and success 

criteria for each subject. This clarity enables students to take responsibility for their learning whilst 

ensuring that even as student independence and agency increases, parents remain a crucial and 

intrinsic part our students’ learning journey. 

Whilst this document provides a holistic picture of students’ curriculum throughout KS4, you may 

wish to access the finer points of an exam specification in order to support with success against 

examination outcomes. These subject specific details will be provided upon request from heads of 

department and subject leaders, contact details overleaf. 

Mr. A Clifford 

Assistant Principal: Curriculum and National Agenda 

Students will build upon the strong foundations of knowledge 

and skills developed in KS3 and KS4. Our KS5 curriculum builds 

towards pathways beyond school, such as universities, colleges 

and careers. With the expertise among our Post 16 team 

ensuring that we develop academically successful, well-rounded 

learners that are able to access their first-choice university or 

career path. 
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Andrew Clifford Assistant Principal: Curriculum and National 

Agenda 

andrew.clifford@cognita.com 

Nicola Peacock Assistant Principal: KS4/5 nicola.peacock@cognita.com 

Caroline McNamee Assistant Principal KS3 caroline.mcnamee@cognita.com 

Zareef Petkar Assistant Principal: Data and Assessment zareef.petkar@cognita.com 

Kellie Gilhooley Assistant Principal: Learning and Teaching kellie.gilhooley@cognita.com 

Sanaa Harb Progress Leader KS5 sanaa.harb@cognita.com 

Sheree Strickland Form Tutor Year 12/Subject Lead Geography sheree.strickland@cognita.com 

Emily Williams Form Tutor Year 12 emily.williams1@cognita.com 

Yasmin Boukersi Form Tutor Year 13/Assistant Head of 

Science 

yasmin.boukersi@cognita.com 

Jerdenne Wilson Form Tutor Y13/Subject Lead Media Jerdenne.wilson@cognita.com 

Renee Facey Careers and Guidance Counsellor Renee.facey@cognita.com 

Abier Aly Head of Arabic abier.aly@cognita.com 

Kholoud Jamous Assistant Head of Arabic kholoud.jamous@cognita.com 

Hina Mirza Head of Islamic hina.mirza@cognita.com 

Arzak Elbealy Acting Head of Islamic arzak.elbealy@cognita.com 

Yassar Ali  Head of Science yassar.ali@cognita.com 

Susannah Bull Head of English susannah.bull@cognita.com 

Stuart Parker Head of Maths stuart.parker@cognita.com 

Laura Treliving Head of Physical Education laura.treliving@cognita.com 

Benjamin Rowan Assistant Head of PE benjamin.rowan@cognita.com 

Natasha Manekshaw Head of Computing and Enterprise natasha.manekshaw@cognita.com 

Chloe Jayne Davidson Head of Art and Design chloe.davidson@cognita.com 

Kerri West Head of Drama and Performance  kerri.west@cognita.com 

Alexander Tate Director of Enrichment and Enhancement alexander.tate@cognita.com 

Ciaran Donnelly Subject Lead Business ciaran.donnelly@cognita.com 

Naheed Khan Head of Inclusion naheed.khan@cognita.com 

Alexander Tate Director of Enrichment and Enhancement alexander.tate@cognita.com 

Key Contacts 

Ke



  

Arabic A   اللغة



  

Year 12 Curriculum: Arabic A 



Year 12 Success Criteria: Arabic A 



Year 13 Curriculum: Arabic A 



  

Year 13 Success Criteria: Arabic A 



  

Art and Design 



  

Year 12 Curriculum: Art and Design 



  

Year 13 Curriculum: Art and Design 



 

KS5 Success Criteria: Art and Design 



 

  

Biology 



  

KS5 Curriculum: Biology 



  

KS5 Curriculum: Biology 



  

KS5 Curriculum: Biology 



 

KS5 Success Criteria: Biology 
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Year 12 Curriculum: Business 



Term 1 – Marketing and People 

  

Year 12 Business - Success Criteria 



Term 1 – Marketing and People 

 

Year 12 Business - Success Criteria 



Term 2 – Managing Business Activities

 

Year 12 Business - Success Criteria 



Term 3 – Managing Business Activities 

 

Year 12 Business - Success Criteria 



  

Year 13 Curriculum: Business 



Term 1 – Business Strategy and Decision Making

 

Year 13 Business - Success Criteria 



Term 1 – Business Strategy and Decision Making 

 

Year 13 Business - Success Criteria 



Term 2 – Global Business

 

Year 13 Business - Success Criteria 



Term 2 – Global Business 

 

Year 13 Business - Success Criteria 



 

 

  

Chemistry 



KS5 Curriculum: Chemistry 



 

  

KS5 Curriculum: Chemistry 



  

KS5 Curriculum: Chemistry 



 

 

 

  

KS5 Success Criteria: Chemistry 
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Computing 



  

  

Year 12 Curriculum: Computing 



 

Year 13 Curriculum: Computing 



  

Year 12 Success Criteria: Computing  



  

Year 13 Success Criteria: Computing  



English Literature 



  

Year 12 Curriculum: English Literature 



 

  

Year 12 Success Criteria: English Literature 



  

Year 13 Curriculum: English Literature 



  

Year 13 Success Criteria: English Literature 



  

Geography 



  

Year 12 Curriculum: Geography 



Living with Hazards and Coastal Environments

 

Year 12 Success Criteria: Geography 



Global Governance and Resources Security 

  

Year 12 Success Criteria: Geography 



  

Year 13 Curriculum: Geography 



Water, Carbon Cycles and Ecosystems 

 

Year 13 Success Criteria: Geography 



Changing Places, Urbanisation and Fieldwork

 

Year 13 Success Criteria: Geography 



 

 

History 



  

Year 12 Curriculum: History 



  

Year 12 Success Criteria: History 



  

Year 13 Curriculum: History 



 

 

 

 

  

  

Year 13 Curriculum: History 



 

Year 13 Success Criteria: History 



 

 

Islamic (Native)  المنهج



 

  

Year 12 Curriculum: Islamic (Native)   خطة التربية الإسلامية 12الصف  

 



Year 12 Curriculum: Islamic (Native)   خطة التربية الإسلامية 12الصف  



  

Year 12 Success Criteria: Islamic (Native)   12قواعد معايير النجاح للصف  

 



  

Year 12 Success Criteria: Islamic (Native)   12قواعد معايير النجاح للصف  

 



Year 12 Success Criteria: Islamic (Native)   12قواعد معايير النجاح للصف  

 



  

Year 13 Curriculum: Islamic (Native)   خطة التربية الإسلامية 13الصف  



Year 13 Curriculum: Islamic (Native)   خطة التربية الإسلامية 13الصف  

 



  

Year 13 Success Criteria: Islamic (Native)  13قواعد معايير النجاح للصف  

 



  

Year 13 Success Criteria: Islamic (Native)  13قواعد معايير النجاح للصف  

 



  

Year 13 Success Criteria: Islamic (Native)  13قواعد معايير النجاح للصف  

 



 

  

Islamic (Non-Native) 



Year 12 Curriculum: Islamic (Non-Native) 



Year 12 Curriculum: Islamic (Non-Native) 



  

Year 12 Success Criteria: Islamic (Non-Native) Year 12 Curriculum: Islamic (Non-Native) 



Year 12 Success Criteria: Islamic (Non-Native) 



Year 12 Success Criteria: Islamic (Non-Native) 



Year 13 Curriculum: Islamic (Non-Native) 



Year 13 Curriculum: Islamic (Non-Native) 



  

Year 13 Curriculum: Islamic (Non-Native) 



 

Year 13 Success Criteria: Islamic (Non-Native) 



  

Mathematics Year 13 Success Criteria: Islamic (Non-Native) 



  

Mathematics 



 

KS5 Curriculum Progression: Mathematics (Pure) 



 

 

KS5 Curriculum Progression: Mathematics (Pure) 

 



 

KS5 Curriculum Progression: Mathematics (Pure) 

 



KS5 Curriculum Progression: Mathematics (Pure) 

 



  

KS5 Success Criteria: Mathematics (Pure 1) 



  

KS5 Success Criteria: Mathematics (Pure 2) 



KS5 Success Criteria: Mathematics (Pure 3) 



  

KS5 Success Criteria: Mathematics (Pure 4) 



KS5 Curriculum Progression: Mathematics (Applied) 

 



  

KS5 Success Criteria: Mathematics (Decision 1) 

 



  

KS5 Success Criteria: Mathematics (Statistics 1) 

 



  

KS5 Success Criteria: Mathematics (Mechanics 1) 

 



 

 

  

Media 



  

Year 12 Curriculum: Media 



 

Year 12 Curriculum: Media 



  

Year 12 Curriculum: Media 



  

Year 12 Success Criteria: Media 



Year 13 Curriculum: Media 



  

Year 13 Curriculum: Media 



  

Year 13 Curriculum: Media 



 

  

Year 13 Success Criteria: Media 



 

  

MSC (Moral, Social, Cultural Studies) 



  

Year 12 Curriculum: MSC (Moral, Social, Cultural Studies) 



Year 12 Success Criteria: MSC (Moral, Social, Cultural Studies) 



  

Year 13 Curriculum: MSC (Moral, Social, Cultural Studies) 



 

Year 13 Success Criteria: MSC (Moral, Social, Cultural Studies) 



PE (Physical Education) 



  

KS5 Curriculum: PE (Physical Education) 



 

 

  

Physics 



 

  

KS5 Curriculum: Physics 



KS5 Curriculum: Physics 



 

 

  

KS5 Curriculum: Physics 



KS5 Curriculum: Physics 



  

KS5 Success Criteria: Physics 



 

  

Psychology 



 

Year 12 Curriculum: Psychology 



  

Year 12 Success Criteria: Psychology 



  

Year 13 Curriculum: Psychology 



  

Year 13 Curriculum: Psychology 



Year 13 Success Criteria: Psychology 



 


